DA“ r O AL Ba A/
"‘Ln/
j’ Py
W o $ 5 A dt T <rsta

27 77
7nT )1" lf\udJ;: —
i,&U~ e, fen . JAT 523
56! 3 gLk
To
— e _
fAc ¢! \/ QLCL'\/QI/OKLrﬁLﬂ'jd}?L?q
From DA d Qo w ¥ (Pi1L- 025 Juppt aT e
/A( u.vl' ]r?— ’/J/“’CL \_‘_,)‘45 C(¢A/ + C ij /_Z\" f(ﬁdq/ﬂilk{
+ 2> Q‘)"”‘e o v VM’A/ Ij“—ryzai&a
"'r o e Y L .:] L; /4/,{ ﬂ) /.z l?)j c/,! ’{-—1. "[LL\C Z_Q /‘//:/"
s J
, j 7(-'/41_ ﬁ R C_"-’/V} ~
Bdﬁﬂé ({ /1 f)” < 'Cte W/ //'( 7'}//’)“’(/27—2:4/
PLG‘/‘?);’ /Vérf- 7A/?T 7'21,@ bl h ‘[ /”\4/‘»} O/?r_«'z/ C?F}’I}Q/%
ne. -~ J/__Vlmfvcm Al c,n_fa/,



CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

ACITY FOR ALL AGES
May 11, 2012

CERTIFIED MATL

Mr. David Brown
2799 SW Ensenada Terrace
Port St. Lucie, FL 34853

Dear Mr. Brown,

RE: ZONING APPEAL 12-3, Appeal the decision cof the Planning &
Zoning Board on May 1, 2012, to appeal the decision of the Planning
& Zoning Board on May 1, 2012, to grant 1) a variance to Chapter
158.217(C) {2} (1) to allow a second garage, where only one garage 1s
permitted, 2) a variance to Chapter 158.217(C) (2) {i)to allow the
second garage to be over 300 square feet that does not conform in
appearance, material, and design of the house, and 3) a variance to
Chapter 158,217(c) (2) (h} to allow an unattached storage building
over 300 square feet that does not conform in appearance, material,
and design to the house, P12-025.

Please congider this a notice of Public Hearing before the City
Council serving as Board of Zoning Appeals to be held on Monday,
June 18, 2012, at 1:30 p.m. or as closely thereafter as business
permits, at the Port St. Lucie Council Chambers, 121 SW Port St
Tucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida.

Any back-up material you wish to have put into the meeting packet
should be in the City Clerk’s office by 12:00 nocon on Wednesday,
June 13, 2012.

If vyou should have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact

me at 871-7325.

Sincerely,

T 74

Karen A. Phillips, cMC
City Clerk

cc: Daniel Holbrook, Director Planning & Zoning
Pam E. Booker, Assistant Sr. City Attorney
John Finizio, Planner

121 S.W. Port St. Lucie Bivd. « Port St. Lucie, FL 34984-5099 « 772/§71-5157 « Fax 772/344-4094 « TDD # 772/873-€340



PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING MINUTES MAY 1, 2012

A. P11-071 CITY OF PSL - PRINEVILLE WWIE.TOWER - SITE PLAN

Site Plan
will be

g of June 5,

Chair Blazak said, “P11-071, Pri 1lle WWTP Tower,
has been pulled at the request~of the applicant,
rescheduled for the Plannin nd Zoning Board meet]
2012."

B. P12-032 CROSSTOWN TOWER - MINOR SIT

Vice Chair Maftin stated, *I move
Tower, Mipetr Site Plan, until er we’'ve heard the Special
Excepti Use application.” Battle seconded the motiocn,
which passed unanimously by roll call vote.

pull P12-032, Crosstown

7. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Chair Blazak stated, “The applicant or agent for the applicant
must be present. If no representative 1is present for the
application, it may be tabled to the following month’s meeting.
Anyone wishing to speak on any item may approach the podium
after the issue has been opened for the public to comment. Each
person wishing to speak may do so for not more than three
minutes. Please state your name when you come to the podium. You
may speak only once for each agenda item. Your comments and
concerns are very welcome. However, we must maintain order and
provide time for everyone.”

A. P12-025 DAVID BROWN - VARIANCE

Mg. Kuruvilla said, “The applicant and owner is David Brown, and
the property is located at 2799 SW Ensenada Terrace. The legal
description 1is TLots 24 and 25, Block 1360, Port S5t. Lucie
Section 14, and the size is 0.71 acres. The existing zoning is
RS-2, and the existing wuse is a single-family house. The

surrounding properties are gingle-family regidential. The
requested variance 1is to allow the following: 1) a second
garage, as only one garage is permitted per  Section
158.217(C) {(2) (i); to allow the second garage that is over 300
square feet 1in size, and does not conform in appearance,

material, and design to the house per Section 158.217(C) (2} {(1);
and to allow an unattached storage building over 300 square feet
in size that does not conform in appearance, material, and
design to the house per Section 158.217(C) (2} (h). The applicant
has two adjacent lots on Block 1360 that have been combined
legally by exemption from a platting application in 2002. He has
a house and several sheds on his property. The latest survey
prepared by Bloomster Professional Land Surveyors, Inc., dated
March 2, 2012, is Exhibit 1, and shows the setbacks, the square
footage of the house, and the sheds. The applicant states on the
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PLANNING AND ZONING BCARD MEETING MINUTES MAY 1, 2012

application form that the sheds have been on his premises for
over two years and are prefabricated. Staff feels that the
applicant has to limit the area of the sheds to 300 square feet.
If the shed exceeds 300 square feet, it has to conform in
appearance, material, and design to the principal structure. The
allowable numbers of sheds are not specifically mentioned in the
City’s Code.”

Ms. Kuruvilla continued, “Exhibit 2, received in the Building
Department, shows the permit for the house on Lot 24. Exhibit 3
shows the permit for the existing shed behind the house on Lot
24. It's 288.84 square feet, and there are no issues with this
shed. The issues are for the second garage and the permanent
shed on Lot 25. With Variance #1, the applicant did not pull a
permit for the second garage. With Variance #2, the size of the
second garage 1is >300 square feet, and does not conform in
appearance. With Variance #3, Exhibit #4 shows the permit for
the existing shed. It’s 482.4 square feet, and is on Lot 25. The
permit was approved on April 8, 2002, but does not conform in
appearance, material, and design to the house per the Zoning
Code Section 158.217(C){2)(h). The applicant has two canopy
sheds with tubular c¢olumns and metal frames for additional
storage. It's understood from the Building Department that a
permit is not required for the canopy sheds with soft materials.
The applicant generally maintains his house, but the open
storage needs to be removed or appropriately stored. It is
understood from the Field Inspection Division of the Building
Department that there 1s a complaint case on this property
against the numerous sheds in the rear and side with no permits.
Exhibit #5 1is the paperwork for the complaint. The City’s
Engineering Department noted that the two temporary canopy sheds
are in the City’s easement, and an illegal plastic pipe is in
the City’'s right-of-way, with rocks over it being used as a
driveway. The Engineering Department has informed the owner to
remove the driveway and to apply for a driveway permit.”

Ms. Kuruvilla stated, “If anything in the six-foot side easement
causes a drainage issue, it will have to be removed and the
gswale has to be restored at the owner’s expense. The Engineering
and Building Departments have no objection to process the
variance application for the permanent sheds. Although the
combined area is 0.71 acres and is substantially larger than the
minimum lot requirement, aesthetics 1is important as previously
stated in the staff review. Aesthetics will impact the community
value and is reflected throughout the Zoning Code. Staff feels
that the requested variances are not in harmony with the general
interest and purpose of the chapter, and 1is detrimental to
public welfare. The Planning and Zoning Department £finds the
requests to be inconsistent with the variance criteria as

3



PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD MEETING MINUTES MAY 1, 2012

stipulated in Section 158.295{(C) of the Zoning Code and
recommends denial of all of the variances.”

DAVID BROWN, applicant, noted, "I was going to get a permit, but
the Building Department wouldn’t give a permit unless you had.

. In other words, I had too much footage. On their books it
says 500 feet. My shed or garage 1is 576, so I asked for a
variance, so that the Cocde. . . . to get a permit was over the
500 feet. It has nothing to do with the driveway. It went from
5145 to almost $3,000. The pictures I took are correct. It has
been cleaned up a lot since then. With the driveway, I took out
all of the gravel and put in dirt and sod. The picture of the
driveway 1s not what’'s really there. It’s not attached to my
house. It’'s over 200 feet from my house. It’s not like any other
lot in the area. The garage does meet the reguirements from the
property line, from the drain, and all of that. I'm asking for a
variance to include the extra footage in the carport/garage or
whatever vyou want to call it.” Mr. Battle asked, “Is the
variance Jjust %to c<reate enough room for your RV?” Mr. Brown
replied, "I'm not going to change anything or add to it. It's
just that I can’t get a permit, because of the footage that's
already there. Normally, I would have tried to get a permit, but
I wasn’t here, and the workers were there. It was Jjust the
circumstances. Right now to get a permit, it has to be a
difference in the footage I now have to what they will permit.”
Mr. Battle asked, “Why do you need the additional footage?” Mr.
Brown replied, “I don’t need any more. I just need a permit for
what 1s there.” Mr. Battle stated, “But what 1is there is 76
square feet more than what you’re allowed. Is that what the
issue ig?” Mr. Holbrook replied, “The first issue 1is that only
one garage is permitted, and this will be a second garage.”

Mr. Holbrook continued, “Then you have two additional issues,
which are essgsentially the same but for two different structures.
Since both of those structures are over 300 square feet, they
have to be in the sgame or similar material as the primary
structure, which is the house, and they’re not. There are three
issues for three wvariances that this Board needs to consider
today.” Mr. Brown stated, “I’'m not asking for a variance for the
two canopies. They are not permanent structures. The other two
items have been escalated up. I don’t really know why they’re an
issue.” Secretary Ojito asked, “Does the structure meet the wind
load requirements?” Mr. Brown replied in the affirmative.
Secretary ©Ojito asked, *“Do you have all of the product
approvals?” Mr. Brown replied in the affirmative, and pointed
out, "“When Mr. Bedell went to approve it he couldn’t, because of
the square footage.” Mr. Holbrook remarked, “The applicant
addressed and raised the issue as far as the two metal framed
cancpies. Neither of those is part of this variance request, so

4
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we’re not addressing that. What has been stated in the review by
the other departments is that there are other issues with this
property that do need tco be addressed, not by this wvariance
request. Those items, if they’'re in the easement, need to be
relocated or they may have to be relocated at a future time. The
Engineering Department has also stated that the driveway needs
to be permitted. Those things have to be corrected.”

Mr. Brown remarked, “I redid the driveway. That wasn’t mentioned
to begin with. This came about because of all of this. The other
things c¢ould be taken down, but they’re mnot on anyone’s
property. There is mno way that these are interfering with
anyone.” Mr. Holbrock said, “And we’'re not saying that those are
the issues Dbeing addressed. We're reviewing and evaluating
everything that staff has identified. Staff is from Code
Enforcement, Engineering, the Building Department, as well as
Planning and Zoning. When Planning and Zoning reviewed this
situation, when you presented your application to us, and we
went out to inspect the site, the three items we identified were
that you had a second garage and Code only allows for one
garage. The other two items are the two structures that you
have. The metal carport that is 583 square feet and the metal
shed that is 482 sgquare feet; both of those structures are
required by the City’'s Code to be of similar/same type of finish
as the primary structure. What type of finish does your house
have?” Mr. Brown replied, “Stucce and block.” Mr. Holbrook
stated, "It has to be stucco. You have to have the same type of
color. That’s the requirements of Code. Since that’'s an existing
situation that you have on your property, those issues were
identified in this report.” Mr. Brown noted, “I have a permit
for the other sheds that are not the same structure, because
they’re not attached to the house. That’s what I was told when T
got those permits.”

Mr. Holbrook commented, "“The shed that is 482 square feet needs
to be consistent with the house.” Secretary 0jito asked, “Which
one has a permit? The one that doesn’t comply has a permit?” Mr.
Holbrook replied, “Correct. It was the same year that the Code
was changed. The Code was approved by City Council in February
2002, and the permit was then issued in April 2002. The permit
wasn't issued consistent with the Code at that time, so that
issue still needs toc be addressed. That’s why that information

was included in the variance, in staff’s report.” Vice Chair
Martin asked, “Can vyou run us through the photos o¢f these
different structures, so that we can get our bearings on what
we’re voting on?” Ms. Kuruvilla replied, “We’'re not talking
about the canopy shed. It’s the other two sheds.” Vice Chair
Martin asked, "“Is the teepee thing in question?” Ms. Kuruvilla
replied in the negative. Vice Chair Martin asked, "“What about

5
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the structure next to it?” Ms. Kuruvilla replied, “This is the
back side of the shed.” Vice Chair Martin asked, “That the RV ig
in?” Ms. Kuruvilla replied in the negative. Mr. Holbrook pointed
out, “The structure that you have to the left is the metal shed.
To the right of it is the metal carport. The temporary
structures which aren’t being discussed, but are visible, is the
one that vyou have the car under. There’s alsco another one behind
the carport.” Mr. Brown remarked, “We're in Florida, and that’s
just to protect it from the sun.” Vice Chair Martin said, *I
don’t think anyone is gquestioning your carport. You're asking us
for a wvariance for structures that aren’t consistent with your
home, and that’s the Code. Whether or not this permit was issued
after the fact 1s something else vyou’'re going to have to
resolve.” Chalr Blazak asked, "“Where is the phote from?” Ms.
Kuruvilla replied, “From the front of his house.” Mr. Holbrook
replied, “It’'s to the right of his house. The exact language
from the ordinance with two of the variances that we’'re dealing
with 1s as follows: ‘It’s for the maximum size of 500 sguare
feet whether it’'s a garage or attached to an accessory
structure. These uses shall conform in appearance, material, and
design of the principle structure (house if it’s over 300 sqguare
feet).’ That’'s two of the wvariance issues that staff has
identified. Ultimately, you’'re looking for approval by the City.
As part of staff review, you have a whole series of issues that
have been identified. Some of them aren’t for this Board to
consider and others are, and those are the three that the
Planning and Zoning staff has identified for the Board to
consider.”

Chair Blazak opened the Public Hearing.

Q8CAR BRAVQO stated, “I live at 2791 SW Ensenada Terrace, next
door to this property. I think vyou need to 1look at this
photograph, which probably will give you a better perception
about what they’re talking about. (Clerk’s Note: Mr. Bravo
submitted a photograph of the area). The one structure is a
carport to shelter the RV that he has. When he ordered that
structure, he assumed the people who came to put wup the
structure had requested the permit, which he found out later
that he didn't have the permit. He went to request the permit,
they came out, said it wasn’'t going to be a problem, and that it
was going to cost him $90. He went through the process, and they
said that it wasn’'t the appropriate size. They told him he had
to pay an additional $200. They sent someone else who teld him
it was congidered a garage. Something like that is not
considered a garage. It’s not attached to the house. It’s the
same color as the house. I also believe that we are just wasting
a tremendous amount of resources. Every City is stretching the
dollars. With a simple issue like this, I can guarantee you that

6
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if I order an audit and they find out how much was spent on
this, it would be approximately $5,000. It’s already $2,000 that
he has to spend to get a permit to shelter his RV. To make sure
he could get cover there, he put in some gravel. They said it wag
a driveway, so he took the gravel ocut. A little bit of common
sense will go a long way, and we will gave a tremendous amount
of money. I'm concerned about the two or three houses that are
empty, and that’'s what’s lowering the value of our houses. This
guy spends a tremendous amount of money to keep his house up. If
pecple like this leave the City, what are we going to get next?
I know that we have rules and regulations, and they were put in
place to contrel certain things. However, this has gotten out of
hand. In order to get those photos that they are showing, they
had to go over the canal on the other side to take those photos.
You don’t see that from the street.”

Mr. Battle noted, "“Earlier you had said that only one garage per
lot is allowed. Is that correct?” Mr. Holbrook replied in the
affirmative. Mr. Battle asked, "“Is this two lots?” Mr. Holbrook

replied, ™“These are two lots, and they have been combined.”
There being nc further comments, Chair Blazak cloged the Public
Hearing. Mr. Garrett asked, “If the structures were under 300
square feet, could he do as many under 300 sguare feet sheds as
possible?” Mr. Holbrook replied, "“Yeg, but not the carports or
the garages.” Mr. Garrett asked, “Would those not have to match

the architectural appearance of his home?” Mr. Holbrook replied,
*That’s correct.” Vice Chair Martin asked, "“How many square feet
of this garage would you have to cut off to bring it within?”
(Clerk’s Note: Mr. Brown’s response was inaudible). Vice Chair
Martin said, *If the width of this thing is 20 feet, you have to
take four feet coff of it to comply. Is this something you would
consider doing?” (Clerk’s Note: Mr. Brown’'s response was
inaudible). Chair Blazak commented, “We’'re not here to solve the
problem. We’‘re here to deal with the issue before ug, and I
think that’s what we need to deal with. The owner 1is going to
have to work this out, depending on what happens with the vote
of this Board today. I don’t think we’'re here tc negotiate a

solution to this problem.” Vice Chair Martin pointed out, ™I
suggest we table it and let the man cut off four feet of the
building and then there’s no issue.” Secretary Ojito asked, *“Do

you have any other variances? Is this a precedent if you were to
approve this, or have you given similar variances to other types
of structures in the City?” Mr. Holbrook replied, “Not exactly
like this scenario. There have been other requests going ten
plus years back, but not exactly as this scenaric is.” Secretary
Ojito asked, “But not recently with the new Code?” Mr. Holbrook
replied, “Correct.”
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Mr. Battle asked, "“Have there been any complaints?” Mr. Holbrook
replied, “We have not received any correspondence or calls. The
property has been posted. We have complied with the public
notice requirement as required by the Zoning Code, but we
haven’t had any correspondence.” Mr. Battle remarked, *“I agree.
I think we should table it to give the guy some time.” Vice
Chair Martin asked, “Would that satisfy the concerns of the City
if he 1literally cut off four feet from this structure?” Mr.
Holbrook replied, “There are three issues for the Board to
consider. OCne 1is having more than one garage, and then the two
structures need to be in compliance, using similar materials as
the house. One action will not resolve the three issues. I would
encourage the Board to actually take a vote on what’s being
presented to the Board today.” Ms. Boocker said, “I would ask
that these be taken as separate items £for whoever makeg the
motion.” Vice Chalr Martin asked, “We have three variances that
we're voting on, and vyou're asking that we take them
separately?” Ms. Booker replied in the affirmative. Mr. Garrett
asked, “The requested Variance #1 is only for the ability to
have a second garage, and not the aesgthetics?” Mr. Holbrook

replied, “That's correct. That'’'s Variance #1.” Secretary O0jito
asked, ™“Are vou c¢lear on the definition that it is a second
garage?” Mr. Holbrook replied, “I can say that our Zoning Code

is not the sharpest that it could be in this area, but it isg
functioning as a garage, and would be considered. If I had to
define it that would be the closest.” Mr. Battle asked, "“Does it
have two sides and a back?” Mr. Holbrook replied, "I believe it
has partial sides.”

Mr. Garrett moved to approve P1l2-025, variance application,
Variance #1, to allow permission for a second garage. Secretary
Cjito seconded the motion, which failed by roll call vote, with
Mr. Battle, Mr. Garrett, Secretary 0Ojito, and Vice Chair Martin
voting in favor, and Chair Blazak voting against. Vice Chair
Martin mowved to deny Variance #2, size of garage exceeds 300
feet and does not conform to appearance, materials, and design.
Mr. Garrett seconded the motion, which passed by roll call vote,
with Mr. Garrett, Secretary Ojito, Vice Chair Martin, and Chair
Blazak wvoting in favor, and Mr. Battle voting against. Vice
Chair Martin moved to deny Variance #3, the 482 square-foot shed
that dcoes not conform tc appearance, materials, and design. Mr.
Garrett seconded the motion, which passed by roll call vote with
Mr. Garrett, Vice Chair Martin, and Chair Blazak voting in
favor, and Secretary Ojito and Mr. Battle voting against. Mr.
Holbrook stated, “For the applicant’s benefit, vyou have the
right to appeal the denial of the wvariance and the lack of
approval on the first variance to the City Council Zoning Board
of Appeals. You have 15 days, and that information is included
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in the report. If you have any questions, please get with Ms.
Kuruvilla.”

B. AFAF REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT -~ SIGN VARIANCE

Ms. Huntress said, “SignARama, USE is the applicant, acting as
the agent for the owner AFAF Real Estate Ma ement, LLC, c¢/o
Mazin Shikara. The property is located 672 SW Prima Vista
Blvd., and is 1.57 acres. The existing_#oning is LMD, and there
ig a 3,598 sguare-foot two-story Ezgféggional office building on
the sgite. The requested variancg,ls to Chapter 155.08{E) (1) (£f)
of the Sign Code of the City ¢f Port St. Lucie Land De opment
Regulations to alloew a 13725-foot increase 1in e maximum
allowable height from e finished floor elevation of the
building to the top of A£he facade sign on the rth side of the
building. The Sign de allows a maximum hefght measured £from
the finished floor-elevation to the top of fhe fagade sign of 20
feet, whereas e applicant 1is propeging a maximum height
measured fromthe finished floor eletvation to the top of the
facade signHf 33.25 feet. The Sign-Code was revised on March 8§,
changed the allowable h&ight for fagade signs te be up
Prior toc that, t allowable height was 15 feet and
ign Standards, which were adopted on
anning and Zoning Department records
a variance granted in 2003 for Fidelity
/Federal at this locag¥ion for the height of the building, but no
variance for the keight of the sign. The Fidelity Federal Site
Plan Amendment ~was approved 1in 2003 after the wvariance was
granted, and was subject to the Design Standards. The elevations
indicated a central tower with the wording ‘Fidelity Federal’
located in approximately the same location as this request for
signage.”

Ms. Huntress continued, “However, approval of the Site Plan does
not constitute approval of any signage. The Planning and Zonj
Department and the Building Department have no record of~any
approvals for any fagade signa or sign variances for delity
Federal at this location. e next tenant to submifg” any sign
applications for this logeation was National Cit Qur records
indicate that there wag no application for a fgeade sign on the
north elevation, w@; is what they’'re reguegting this wvariance
for. The applicang” has provided two exampl with photographs of
buildings, ' appear to have faga signs higher than 20
feet. Both amples, Bank Atlantic cated at 147 SW Port St.
Bank located at 9698 South
us 1, d Site Plans that were proved prior to being subject
to t Degign Standards. Chapter 158.296(B) states that in its
consideration of a regues for a wvariance, the Planning and
Zoning Board or the Zonipg Administrator shall not utilize the




ITEM 7A

City of Port St. Lucie

Planning and Zoning Department Memorandum

TO: PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD - MEETING OF MAY 1, 2012

FROM: THRESIAMMA KURUVILLA, PLANNER %

RE: VARIANCE APPLICATION (PROJECT NO. P12-025)
DAVID BROWN
DATE: APRIL 24, 2012

APPLICANT: David Brown
OWNER: David Brown
LOCATION: It is located at 2799 SW Ensanada Terrace, Port St. Lucie.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lots 24 and 25, Block 1360, Port St. Lucie Section 14,

SIZE: 0.71 Acres (30,928 square feet)

EXISTING ZONING: RS-2 (Single Family Residential)

EXISTING USE: Single family house.

REQUESTED VARIANCE: Variances requested are to allow the following

1) A second garage whereas only one garage is permitted as per Section 168.217 C (2)

().

2) The second garage is over 300 sq. ft. in size and does not conform in appearance,
material, and design of the principal structure (house) as per section 158.217 (C) (2) (i).

3) An unattached storage building over 300 sq. ft. in size that does not conform in
appearance, material, and design to the house per Section 158.217 (C) (2} (h).

SURROUNDING USES: North = RS-2 (Single Family Residential), houses; East = RS-
2 (Single Family Residential), house and vacant lots; South = RS-2 (Single Family
Residential), and drainage right-of-way; and West = RS-2 (Single Family Residential},
house.

P12-025 David Brown Variance Page 1 of 5



ITEM7A

IMPACTS AND FINDINGS

Evaluation of Variance Criteria (Section 158.295(C):

A) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district.

a) Applicant response: “The applicant says that the shed is 16'x36'x10’ metal building.
It's a combination of enclosed garage/open car port. Erected approximately 200 feet
from house's main structure. Adjacent to it, there is an existing shed structure of same
material.”

b) Staff evaluation: The applicant has two adjacent lots on Block 1360 which have been
combined legally by exemption from platting application per (P02-093). He has a house
and several sheds on his property. The latest survey prepared by Bloomster
Professional Land Surveyors, Inc. dated 03/02/12 Exhibit (1) shows a house (2,353.4
sq. ft.), a metal shed (288.84 sq. ft.), a metal car port/garage (583.12 sq. ft.) , another
metal shed (482.4 sq. ft.), and two canopy sheds. As per the Zoning Code only one
garage is permitted as per Section 158.217 C (2) (i). The detached or attached garage
shall conform in appearance, materials, and design to the principal structure (house) if
over 300 sq. ft in size as per section 158.217 (C) (2) (i). The size of the second garage
is 583.12 sq. ft. and does not conform in appearance, material, and design of the
principal structure (house). As per the Zoning Code Section 158.217 (C) (2) (h),
unattached accessory building for storage shall conform in appearance, materials, and
design to the principal structure (house) if over 300 sq. ft. in size. The metal shed of
482.4 sq. ft. area does not conform in appearance, material, and design of the principal
structure (house).

The applicant states on the application form that the sheds are on his premises for over
two years and are prefabricated.

Staff feels that there are no special circumstances existing which are peculiar to the
building involved. The applicant has to limit the area of the sheds to 300 sq. ft. If the
sheds exceed 300 sg. ft., it has to conform in appearance, material, and design of the
principal structure (house). The aliowable numbers of sheds are not specifically
mentioned in the City’s Code.

B) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from any action of the
applicant.

a) Applicant response: “The applicant states that the structure was purchased from
TNT metal buildings Inc. and built to Dade County Standards and erected on property
on 4-5-2010. A permit was not obtained by installer and owner was notified of deficiency

£12-025 David Brown Variance Page 2 of §



ITEM 7A
by PSL Code personnel on 1-18-2012.”

b) Staff evaluation: Exhibit 2 received in the Building Department shows the permit for
the house on lot 24. Exhibit 3 shows the permit for the existing shed behind the house
(288.84 sq. ft.) on lot 24. There are no issues with this shed.

Variance # 1. The applicant did not pull a permit for the second garage (583.12 sq. ft.)
on lot 25 (photo of the allegro motor coach is attached). As per the Zoning Code only
one garage is permitted as per Section 158.217 C (2) (i).

Variance # 2. The size of the second garage is >300 sq. ft. and does not conform in
appearance, material, and design of the principal structure (house).

Variance # 3. Exhibit 4 shows the permit for the existing shed (482.4 sq. ft.) on lot 25
(permit was approved on 4/8/2002), but this does not conform in appearance, material,
and design to the house per the Zoning Code Section 158.217 (C) (2) (h).

The applicant has two canopy sheds with tubular columns and metal frame for
additional storage. It is understood from the Building Department that a permit is not
required for canopy sheds with soft materials. As per the email from the Code
Enforcement staff on 3/30/12, the applicant is aware of the open storage and has
agreed to remove the canopy sheds within 5 days. Staff visited the site on 4/17/12 and
found that all the canopy sheds are still there (see attached photos). As per the email
from the Engineering Department staff, it is understood that the applicant placed plastic
pipe in the city right-of-way with rocks over it being used as a driveway (see attached
photos). And the temporary canopy shed on the south side is encroaching into a &’
utility and drainage easement. The Engineering Department will notify the homeowner
to remove the driveway, and if anything in the 6-foot side easement causes a drainage
issue, it will have to be removed at the owner's expense.

C) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special
privitege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures, in the
same zoning district.

a) Applicant response: “Structure is installed in an area that doesn’t encumber in any
rights of other’s buildings or property.”

b) Staff evaluation. The applicant generally maintains his house, but open storage
needs to be removed or appropriately stored. It is understood from Field Inspection
Division of Building Department that there is a complaint case #14867on this property
against the numerous sheds in rear and side with no permits (see attached complaint
case-Exhibit 5).

Granting the variances will confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied to
other buildings/fhouses. The City does not have any precedence (variance application)
for accessory uses/sheds that do not conform in appearance, materials, and design to
the principal structure (house). The applicant has to limit the area of the sheds to 300
sqg. ft. If the sheds exceed 300 sq. ft., it has to conform in appearance, material and
design of his house. The allowable numbers of sheds are not specifically mentioned in

P12-025 David Brown Variance Page 3of &



ITEM7A
the City's Code.

D) That literal interpretation of the provisions of the chapter would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the
terms of the chapter, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant.

a) Applicant_response: “The interpretation of said provisions will serve no particular
purpose and owner will incur extraordinary changes without additional benefits to
anyone.”

b) Staff evaluation: The literal interpretation would not deprive the applicant of rights
enjoyed by others nor create undue hardship. The existing use of a single family home
could still be enjoyed by the applicant.

E) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, building, or structure.

a) Applicant response: “Used the land in within any legal refinements and does not
infringe in others right of use.”

b) Staff evaluation: Staff does not agree with the applicant's comment. Reasonable use
of land, building, or structure already exists. Though the combined area is 0.71 acres
and is substantially larger than the minimum lot requirement, aesthetics is important as
previously stated in the staff review. Aesthetics will impact the community value and is
reflected throughout the zoning code.

F) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and
purpose of the chapter and that the variance will not be injurious to the area invoived or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

a) Applicant response: “The applicant states that the granting of variance will be within
the requirements of other structures and does not affect immediate adjacent land and is
not detrimental in any way to the public welfare.”

b) Staff evaluation: Staff feels that the requested variances are not in harmony with the
general interest and purpose of the chapter, and detrimental to the public welfare.

G) That there will be full compliance with any additional conditions and safeguards
which the Pianning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may prescribe, including
but not limited to reasonable time limits within which the action for which the variance is
required shall be begun or completed, or both.

a) Applicant response: “The applicant agrees that there will be full compliance with any
additional reasonable conditions and safeguards requested by the P&Z and
administrators.”

b) Staff evaluation: The applicant has agreed to comply with any additional conditions.

P12-025 David Brown Variance Page 4 of 5



ITEM 7A

Other: The City Engineering Department noticed that the two temporary canopy sheds
are in the city's easement and an iliegal plastic pipe in the city right-of-way with rocks
over it being used as a driveway. The Engineering Department is sending a letter to the
homeowner stating that the driveway needs to be removed and if anything in the 6-foot
side easement causes a drainage issue, it will have to be removed at the owner's
expense. The Engineering Department and Building Department have no objection to
process the variance application for the permanent sheds.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Planning and Zoning Department finds the requests to be inconsistent with the
variance criteria as stipulated in Section 158.295(C) of the Zoning Code and
recommends denial of all the variances.

NOTE TO APPLICANT: Any request for a variance that is denied by the Planning and
Zoning Board may be appealed to the City Council. Appeal applications are made
through the City Clerk’s office and must be submitted within 15 days after the Planning
and Zoning Board hearing.

Section 158.302 APPEAL FROM DECISION

A decision of the Planning and Zoning Board or the Zoning Administrator fo deny or
approve a request for a variance may be appealed by an affected party with standing to
the Board of Zoning Appeals within 15 days of the date of the Planning and Zoning
Board’s or the Zoning Administrator’s decision; provided that written notice of the appeal
shall be filed with the City Clerk within that period of time. Decisions by the Board of
Zoning Appeals, or unappealed decisions by the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning
Administrator, shall be considered final.

Planning and Zoning Board Action Options:
o Motion to recommend approval
o Motion to recommend approval with conditions
o Motion to recommend denial

*Should the Board need further clarification or information from either the applicant
and/or staff, it may exercise the right to fable or continue the hearing or review to a
future meeting.
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VARIANCES

The Planning and Zoning Board and Zoning Administrator may authorize the variance
from the provisions of this chapier as will not he sontrary to the public interest when,
owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions  will result in
unnecessary and undue nardship. In order to authorize any variance from the terms of
ihis chapter, the Planning and Zoning Board of Zoning Administrator will consider the
variance criteria in § 158.295 (C) 1-7 and consider your responses to the following.

when making a determination.

(1) Please explain special conditions and circumstancas shat exist which are peculiar 10
the iand, structure, of building involved and which are not applicabie 10 other lands,
structures, or buildings in the same zoning district;
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(2) Please explain if these conditions and circumstances result from actions by the
applicant;

S"f'(Z,unr-.enLi witd une !ﬂﬂ)f:’c;j fren 7ok f/' pile Tl B:_'f;.i!("f_.—u; s T j-?,wa’/ }3{& 7

7;- '('/7!"-) (JC. Coeov T.f 5’ Tt_,.‘-‘a ,/,,"‘:j',-.,‘}'h C/j Ao /j:;l,-;/( ?'_/_""/ A Ry Vi) T V 4 - j_v e 1@
[ 7 7 7

A ,t,‘—'/’i-/?;r"f L S ;L'a-" a3 Tn WL—’J By TA3TH e /;,wc./ O A ER WS AL F‘ /";,Edl
- C]{F,’(_,:fx/y _8 VX Ol e /iﬁr;flﬁbﬁ/ﬂd- o4 /- |9 - o R
(3) Please explain how granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant
special privilege that is denied by this chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures, in
the same zoning dis;trlct; .
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(4) Please axplain how & literal interprétation of the prbﬂvisions of the chapter would
deprive the applicart of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning
district under the terns of the chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship
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(8) Please indicate how granting variance will be in harmony with the geﬁeral intent and
purpose of the chapter and that granting the variance will not be injurious to the area

involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; 7. 2 ) N—,-,;,'). L VAR
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(7) Please indicate that there will be full compliance with any additional conditions

and safeguards which the Planning and Zoning Board or Zoning Administrator may
prescribe, including but not limited 10 reasonable time imits within which the action for

which variance is reguired shall be begun or completed, or both. _ N
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Thresiamma Kuruvilla

From: Mike Lubeck

Sent: Friday, March 30, 2012 4:12 PM

To: Thresiamma Kuruvilla; Anthony Veltre; Mary Mastro
Subject: FW:

Mike Lubeck

Building Department

Code Cornpliance Division Supervisar
City of Port St Lucie

Cell 772-201-4290

Office 772-873-631%

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The email message and all attachments transmitted with it may contain legally privileged
and confidential infarmation intended solely for the use of the addressees. If the reader of this message is not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any reading, dissemination, distribution, copying, or other use of this
message and its attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify me
immediately by telephone or by electronic means and delete this message and all copies and backups.

From: ToniAnn Damico

Sent: Friday, March 30, 2012 4:07 PM
To: Mike Lubeck

Subject: RE:

Good afternoon,
] wanted to tell you that | went to the property and spoke to the owner.

He did have minor open storage, | explained what open storage was and everything will be cleaned up in 5 days.

Thanks,

ToniAnn D' Amico
Code Compliance
O_ﬁi'ce 772-344-4246
Cell 772-201-4600
Hours 8-5 Mon-Fri

From: Mike Lubeck

Sent: Friday, March 30, 2012 1:07 PM
To: ToniAnn Damico

Subject: RE:

rai s .l | | - P T L e o A LT o ; I3
O Dl send vou av amail thet refates o this cane, Just respond 1o us on it

Wike Lubeck

ding Deparimarnt

i



Thresiamma Kuruvilla

From: Edith Majewski

Sent: Thursday, April 19, 2012 2:32 PM
To: Thresiamma Kuruvilla

Subject: Variance 2799 SW Ensenada
Thres,

| am working on this variance and have some concerns. After receiving the variance package | noticed that there were 2
metal frame canopies in the city easements, one on the side and one in the rear. | went out to the property today and
noticed an illegal plastic pipe in the city right of way with rocks over it being used as a driveway. This was never permitted
and is not allowed by city code. | will be putting a letter together to the homeowner stating that the driveway needs to be
removed and if anything in the 6-foot side easement causes a drainage issug, it will have to be removed at the owner's
expense.

Engineering does not have an issue with the car port that this variance is for, but will not sign off on it until we put the
letter together. | will work on it today.

emuewskifcitvolpsloom




Photos taken by P&Z staff on 4/17/12 —for ltem #7A (P12-025)

Rear view of the two sheds and temporary shed

from the canal behind the property

Front view of the temporary shed, driveway, and the two

sheds from Ensanada Terrace




Photos taken by P&Z staff on 4/17/12 —for ltem #7A (P12-025)

Front view of the 482.4 sq. ft. shed from Ensanada Front view of the 583. 5 sq. ft. garage from Ensanada
Terrace, which has a permit. Terrace, which has no permit.




Photos taken by P&Z staff on 4/17/12 — for ltem #7A (P12-025)

Backyard of lot 25 with the temporary shed and Picture showing the plastic pipe with rocks over it in
collectibles the City's easement, for using as a driveway.




2799 Southwest Ensenada Terrace, Port Saint Lucie, FL - Google Maps http://maps.google.com/maps?client=firefox-a&rls=org mozilla:en-US:official & hl =en&tab=

To see all the details that are visible on the
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.
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BOUNDARY SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOTS 24 AND 25 BLock 1360, PORT ST LUCIE SECTION 14, ACCORGING 10 THE
PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 13, PAGE 5 OF THE PUBLIC
RECORDS OF ST LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

SURVEYORS NOTES:

I LANDS SHOWN HEREON WERE NOT ABSTRACTED FOR EASEMENTS AND/OR RIGHTS
GF WAY OF RECORD EXCERT AS SHOWN ON THE RECORD FLAT /F ANY,

2 NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE BY TS FIRM 10 LOCATE UNDERGROUND FOOTINGS (OF
BULDINGS OF FENCES ON OR ADJACENT T2 TS SITE

3. BEARINGS SHOWN HEREQN REFER TO AN ASSUMED MERIDIAN OF S7103'20°F
ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF MERCHANT [ANE.

4. THIS SITE LIES IN FLOOD ZONE ‘X' AS SCALED AND INTERPOLATED ON FEMA MAF
MNQ21FIC—0275—4 DATED: NON FPRINTED MAF.

5. SITE ARFA.

LOT 24 — 15638.82 SQUARE FEET AND 036 ACRES MORE OR LESS

LOT 25 — Z2144,66 SQUARE FEET AND O.51 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

6. LEGAL DESCRIPTION FURNISHED BY CLIENT.

7. ADDITIONS OF DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS OR REFORTS BY OTHER THAN THEC

SIGNING PARTY OR PARNES (S FROMIBITED WITHOUT WRITIEN CONSENT OF THE
SIGNING PARTY OF PARTIES.

CERTIFICA TION:
1. DAVID BROWN

SURVEYORS' CERTIFICATION:”
SURVEY MAP AND REPORT OR THE COFIES THEREOF ARE NOT VALID wRiouT 1HE
SIGNATURE AND THE (RIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF A FLORWE, TRENSED \.m.c,m_\.m YOR

AND HAPPER, 7 \N\MM

ROBERT BLOOMSTER i
PROFESSIONAL LAND S
NG 4134 STATE OF FL

BLOOMSTER
PROFESSIONAL LAND
SURVEYORS, INC.
LB 5018
641 NORTHEAST SPENCER STREET

JENSEN BEACH, FLORIDA 34957
\ PHONE 772--334-0868

)

4 ™)
PREPARED FOR: DAVID BROWN

2798 SW ENSENADA TERRACE

\ FORT ST LUCIE, ST. LUCIE COUNTY, FLORIDA,

r—

oo




g

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
m Complets iterns 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
itemn 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

[ Agent
\ TZ.,.,,%—\ ] Addresses

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

o by ( Frinted Name} C. Date #1 Deliybry
Aty | P lo 15 )//7/“”

1. Article Addressed to.

O Is defivery a ress different from item 1270 Yes

N I YES, entér delivery address below: T No
e Qi o
e ST e, ST
3. Service Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered m Recelpt for Merchandise
[ Insured Mall O G.OD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Exira Fee} O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service fabel)

7011 2970 0001 7455 BYO?

PS Form 3811, February 2004

U.S. Postal Servicew

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1540

CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

{Domestic Mail Only;

L

For delivery Information visit our website at www.uspS.COMe

No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage

T

Centifiod Fee

Retum Receipt Fee
(Encersement Aaguired)

Resiricted Delivery Fee
{Endorssment Requirad)

Total Postage & Fees

Postmark
Here

s

Sal

[ Gireet. Apt. No.;
or PO Box No.

City, S? sig, ZiPed

PS Form 3800, August 2006

2011 2970 0001 7855 B407

WD BEoI] .

Sedlan TR

See Reverse for Instructions



The proposed variance is for a structure already on premises for over two
vears with no problems. The structure is not attached to the house, It matches
the color and surrounding criteria. It is a closed shed with roll up door, made
of gauged metal and steel which is above standards for this type of structure,
It is 12 ft high, 16fi x 361t which is 576 sq. fi.

To tear down this structure will serve no purpose to anyone, not the owner,
not the neighborhood, not the community.

We are asking for a variance to the structure section 158.217 and permit that
allows the structure to stay as is.

The structure meets all requirements but the size. It is 576 sq ft, while the
permit book only allows up to 500 sq fi. The structure is used as a shed for
my mowers and tools. The other end is to park my motor home under. So it is
a shed and a carport.

I have fixed the driveway and taken down my 20ft x 30ft cover (300 sq fi)
which was used to keep the sun from damaging my cars. I enclosed pictures.

There have been no complaints in anyway from my neighborhood. I would
like to get the okay for the variance so [ can get the permit.

I have had a great deal of expense, over three thousand doflars and | am sure
the city has too.

Thank You,
David Brown
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COUPRECL

S5t. Lucie News Tribune Karen A. Phillips, City Clerk
Legal Advertising City Hall Plaza
Proof of Publication to: 121 SW Port St. Lucie Blwvd.

Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

NCTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie serving as the Board of Zoning
Appeals will consider these appeals on June 18, 2012, at 1:30 p.m., or as closely
thereafter as business permits, at Port St. Lucie City Hall, 121 SW Port St.
Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida, as follows:

Zoning Appreal #12-2
Legal Description: Port St. Lucie Section 13, Block 622, Lots 15 & 17
Location: 691 SW S. Macedo Blvd., Port 38t. Lucie, Florida

Action Sought: Appeal the decision of the Planning &
Zoning Beoard on April 3, 2012, denying a variance ta
Chapter 158.221 Qff-Street Parking and Lighting -
Handicapped Parking Spaces of the Zoning Cede to allow
12 fewer parking spaces than required, P12-029

Appellant: Owner : John Pankraz
Applicant: John Pankraz, Elite Electric & Air, Inc.

The City Council of the City of Port St. Lucie serving as the Board of Zoning
Appeals will consider an appeal on June 18, 2012, at 1:30 p.m., or as closely
thereafter as business permits, at Port St. Lucie City Hall, 121 SW Port St.
Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucile, Florida, as follows:

Zoning Appeal #12-3
Legal Description: Port St. Lucie Section 14, Block 1360, Lots 24 & 25
Location: 2799 SW Ensenada Terrace, Port 8t. Lucie, Florida

Action Scught: Appeal the decision of the Planning &
Zoning Board on May 1, 2012, denying 1) a variance to
Chapter 158.217(C)(2) (i} to allcw a second garage, where
only one garage i1s permitted, 2) a variance to Chapter
158.217(C} (2) {(i)to allow the second garage to be over
300 sqguare feet that doegs not conform in appearance,
material, and design of the house, and 3) a variance to
Chapter 158,217 (c) (2) (h}) to allow an unattached storage
building over 300 square feet that does not conform in
appearance, material, and design to the house, Fl2-025

Appellant: Owner: David Brown
Applicant: David Brown

Copies of the above appeal documents are available in the City Clerk’s office for
public ingpection Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:30
p-m. Interested parties may appear at the meeting and be heard with respect to
the appeal.

No stenographic record by a certified court reporter will be made cof the
foregoing meeting. Accordingly, any person who may seek to appeal any decisicn



involving the matters noticed herein will be responsible for making a verbatim
record of the testimony and evidence at said meeting upon which any appeal is to
ke based.

Karen A. Phillips, CMC PUBLISH: June 1, 2012
City Clerk



Foreign Account Numper

ad # 240192¢

Ad Net Cecst : 35132.79
Name (Frimary) : CITY OF
Company (Primaxry) CITY
Street 1 (Primary) ¢ 121
City (Primary) PORT ST

State (Primazy! : FL
ZIE (Primary) : 34984
Phone {(Primary; : {(772)

Class Code

PORT ST. LUCIE

OF PORT ST. LUCIE

SwW PORT S5T. LUCIE BLVD
LUCIE

344-43530

9424S8C - Notice of Meeting

Start Date 6/1/2012

Stop Date 6/1/2012

Prepayment Amount :  3$C.GC

Ad Sales Rep. 156 - Baxbara Wentzel

widek 1
Deptk = 184

NOTICE QF
PUBLIC HEARING

The City Council of
the City of Part St
Lucie serving as the
Board of Zoning Ap-
peals will consider
these appeals on
June 18, 2012, a3
1;30 p.m., or as
closely thereafter as
business permits, at
Part 5t. Lucie City
Hall, 121 SW Port St
Lucie Boulevard, Pert
51, Lucie, Florida, as
follows:

Zoning Appeal
#12-2

Legal Description:
Por: S1. Lucie Sec-
tion 13, Block 622,
Lots 15 & 17

Location:
897 SW S. Macedo
Blvd., Port St. Lucie,
Florida

Action Sought:
Appeal the decision
of the Planning &
Zoning Beard on
April 3, 2012, deny-
ing a variance to
Chapter 158,221 Off-
Street Parking and
Lighting - Handicag-
ped Parking Spaces
of the Zoning Code
t¢ aliow 12 fewer
parking spaces than
required, P12-028

Appzllant, Owner:
John Pankraz
Applicant:
John Pankraz, Elite
Electric & Air, Inc.

The City Council of
the City of Port 5t
Lucie serving as the
Baard of Zoning Ap-

NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HoARING

The City Council of

the City of Fart St
Lucie serving as the
Board of Zoning Ap-
paals will consider
these appeals oni
June 18, 2012, at
1:30 p.m., or as
closaly thereafter as
business permits, at
Port 5t. Lucie Ciwyl
Hatl, 121 SW Part St
Lucie Boulevard, Port:
St. Lucie, Florida, as
Tollaws:

Zoning Appeal
#12-2

Legal Description:
Port St. Lucie Sec-
tion 13, Block 622,
Lotz 16 & 17 ’

{ pcation:
6581 SW S. Macedo,
Blvd.. Port St. Lucie,:
Florida

Action Sought::
Appeal the decision!
af the Planning &'
Zoaning Board on
April 3, 2012, deny-
ing & variance toi
Chapter 153.221 Off-
Street Parking and:
Lighting - Handicap-|
ned Parking Spaces!
af- the Zoning Cods
tg allow 12 fewer,
oarking spaces than:
reauired, P12-029

John Pankraz. |
‘Appiicany

John Pankraz, Efite’
Elgciric & Alr, Inc.

|
Appellant: Owner:;
|

The City Council ofi
the City of Port StwE
Lucie Serving as the:
Boerd of Zoning Ap-:
peals will cansider]
an appeal on June:
18, 2012, at 1:30
g.m., or aé closely’|
thereafter as busi-|
nass permits, at Port i
St. Lucie -City Hail,|’
- 121 SW Port 5t Lu-
. cle Boulevard, Port
St. Lucie, Florida, s
follows:

Zoning Appeal
#12-3

Legal Descripiion:
Port St. Lucie Sec-
tion 14, Block 1360,
tots 24 & 25+

i
|
Logation. ;
2799 SW Ensgenada’
Terrace, Port St. Lu-

| cig, Florida

Action Sought:
Appeal the decision|
of. the Planning &
Zoning Board on:
May 1, 2012, denying!
17 8 variance to!
Chapter
58.Z17ICHA o el
low a second garage.:

wnery only one

FIOE iS erm 2

& varunce 1o Cnanter

158 21N al-
Clow the sacond ga-
rege to be over 300
square feat that does
not conform in ap-
pearance, matarial,
and design of the
house. and 3} a vari-
ance to Chapter
158,217 {cit2)h] to ai-
tow an unaitached
storage bu'iding
over 300 sguare fest
that does not con-
form in appeararce,
mazerial, and design
to the house, P12-
035

Appelfanu
'OwrnerDavid Brown
Applicant:

David Brown

Copies of the above
appgal documents
arg availabie in the
City Clark's office for
public inspecgtion
Monday through Fri-
day beiwaen the
hours of §:00 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m.
Interested parties
may appear at the
meeting ang be
heard with respect to
the appeal.

No sienographic re-
cord by a ceriified
cout reporter will he
made of the forego-

Ling meeting.
Accardingly, any
parson who may
seek to appesal any
decision invoiving
the matters noticed
herein will he re-
sponsible for making
a verbatim recard of
the testimony and
evidence at said
maating upon which
any appeal is to. he
hased.

IKaren A. Phillips,

s Vil
} City Clerk

| Publish: June 1, 2012
{2401216



peals will consider
an appeal on June
18, 2012, at 1:3¢
p.m., cr as closely
thereafter as busi-
nass permits, at Port
5t. Lucie City Hall,
121 SW Port 51, Lu-
cig Boulevard, Port
St. Lucie, Florida, as
follows:

Zoning Appeal
#12-3

Legal Description:
Port 5t. Lucie Sec-
tion 14, Block 1360,
Lots 24 & 256

Location:

2799 SW Ensenada
Terrace, Port 5t, Lu-
cie, Florida

Action Sought:
Appeal the decision
of the Planning &
Zoning Board on
May 1, 2012, denying
1) a variance to
Chapter
168.217{CH2)i] to al-
jow a second garage,
where only one ga-
rage is permitted, 2}
a variance to Chapter
158.217{C){2)ilto al-
low the second ga-
rage to be over 300
square feet that does
net conferm in ap-
pearance, material,
and design ef the
house, and 3) a vari-
ance to Chapter
158,217{ch{2}{h) 1o al-
low an unattached
storage building
over 300 square feet
that does not ¢on-
farm in appearance,
materizal, and design
1o the house, P12-
025

Appellant:
Owner:David Brown
Applicant:

David Brown

Copies of the above

appeal documents
are available in the
City Clerk's office for
public inspection
Manday through Fri-
day between the
hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 4:30 p.m.
interested parties
may appear at the
meetling and be
heard with respect to
the appeal.

No stenographic re-
card by a certified
court reporter will be
made of the forego-
ing meeting.
Accordingly, any
person who may
seek to appeal any
dectsion invelving
ihe matters noticed
herein wifl be re-
sponsible for making
a verbatim record of
the testimony and
evidence at said
meeting upon which
any appeal is to be
hased.

Karen A. Phillips,
CMC
City Clerk

Publish: June 1, 2012
2401916



